

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Judge Robert E. Blackburn

Criminal Case No. 10-cr-00509-01-REB

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

2. RAMONA CAMELIA FRICOSU,

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT FRICOSU'S OPPOSITION TO GOVERNMENT'S APPLICATION
UNDER THE ALL WRITS ACT REQUIRING DEFENDANT TO ASSIST IN THE
EXECUTION OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED SEARCH WARRANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. Statement of Relevant Facts 2

 B. Encryption is an Important Measure to Protect Security and Privacy 2

ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Act of Entering a Password or Otherwise Decrypting Data on a Computer
 is a Compelled Testimonial Act Protected By The Fifth Amendment..... 6

 B. Neither the Encryption Password Nor the Decrypted Contents of the Laptop Is
 a Foregone Conclusion. 8

 C. Limited “Act of Production” Immunity is Not Coextensive With Fricosu’s Fifth
 Amendment Privilege Unless It Extends to Evidence on the Laptop Derived
 From Disclosure of the Password. 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Doe v. United States,
487 U.S. 201 (1988) (*Doe I*) 6, 8, 11

Fisher v. United States, 425 U.S. 391 (1976) 6, 8, 9, 10, 11

Hoffman v. United States, 341 U.S. 479 (1951)..... 8

In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Sebastien Boucher,
2:06-mj-91, 2007 WL 4246473 (D. Vt. Nov. 29, 2007) (*Boucher I*)*passim*

In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Sebastien Boucher,
2009 WL 424718 (D. Vt. Feb. 29, 2009) (*Boucher II*).....*passim*

In re Harris,
221 U.S. 274 (1911) 9

Kastigar v. United States,
406 U.S. 441 (1972) 12, 13

United States v. Doe,
465 U.S. 605 (1984) (*Doe II*) 7

United States v. Hubbell,
530 U.S. 27 (2000) (*Hubbell I*)*passim*

United States v. Hubbell,
167 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (*Hubbell II*) 9

United States v. Kirschner,
No. 09-MC-50872, 2010 WL 1257355 (E.D. Mich. March 30, 2010) 5

United States v. Rogozin,
09-CR-379, 2010 WL 4628520 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2010)..... 5

FEDERAL STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 1651 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V*passim*
